Share capital 26,888 – – – – – – – 26,888
Share premium and reserves 1,263,211 – – (126) – (14,458) – – 1,248,627

Equity attributable to owners of
the Company 1,290,099 – – (126) – (14,458) – – 1,275,515

Non-controlling interests 296,282 – – – – (162,528) – – 133,754

Total equity 1,586,381 – – (126) – (176,986) – – 1,409,269

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 4,854 – – – – – 820,073 – 824,927
Deferred tax liabilities 318,534 (114,099) (135,832) – – – – – 182,702
Secured bank borrowings 783,231 (646,937) (770,163) (13,068) – – – – –

Bonds 25,340 – – – – – – – 25,340

1,131,959 (761,036) (905,995) (13,068) – – 820,073 – 1,032,969

2,718,340 (761,036) (905,995) (13,194) – (176,986) 820,073 – 2,442,238

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

III – 2

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME OF THE REMAINING GROUP

For the year ended 30 June 2020

Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group

The
Group

(audited) The Target Company

HK$’000 RMB’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 8(a) Note 3 Note 8(c) Note 8(b) Note 9 Note 10 Note 11 Note 12

Revenue 159,547 (143,592) (159,547) – – 159,547 – – – 159,547
Cost of sales (63,598) 57,238 63,598 – – (63,598) – – – (63,598)

Gross profit 95,949 (86,354) (95,949) – – 95,949 – – – 95,949
Other revenue 14,764 (12,994) (14,438) – – 14,438 – – 6,856 21,620
Administrative expenses (29,946) 13,857 15,397 – – (15,397) – – – (29,946)
Loss on disposal of a subsidiary – – – – (767,012) – – – – (767,012)
(Loss)/gain on fair value changes

on investment properties (77,778) 70,000 77,778 – – – 1,294,894 – – 1,294,894
Gain on fair value change

on biological assets 744 – – – – – – – – 744
Finance costs (61,942) 52,462 58,291 – – – – (1,214) – (4,865)

(Loss)/profit before taxation (58,209) 36,971 41,079 - (767,012) 94,990 1,294,894 (1,214) 6,856 611,384
Income tax credit/(expense) 22,496 (20,246) (22,496) – – 3,051 (323,724) – – (320,673)

(Loss)/profit for the year (35,713) 16,725 18,583 – (767,012) 98,041 971,170 (1,214) 6,856 290,711

Other comprehensive
(expense)/income

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to
profit or loss:

Exchange differences on translation
from functional currency to presentation
currency (61,261) – 48,770 – – – – – – (12,491)

Recycle of exchange differences upon disposal
of foreign operations – – – – 91,494 – – – – 91,494

Other comprehensive (expense)/income
for the year (net of tax) (61,261) – 48,770 – 91,494 – – – – 79,003

Total comprehensive (expense)/income
for the year (96,974) 16,725 67,353 – (675,518) 98,041 971,170 (1,214) 6,856 369,714

(Loss)/profit for the year
attributable to:

Owners of the Company (30,658) 16,725 18,583 (4,646) (767,012) 73,531 728,377 (910) 5,142 22,407
Non-controlling interests (5,055) – – 4,646 – 24,510 242,793 (304) 1,714 268,304

(35,713) 16,725 18,583 – (767,012) 98,041 971,170 (1,214) 6,856 290,711

Total comprehensive (expense)/income
for the year attributable to:
Owners of the Company (79,731) 16,725 67,353 (16,837) (675,518) 73,531 728,377 (910) 5,142 101,407
Non-controlling interests (17,243) – – 16,837 – 24,510 242,793 (304) 1,714 268,307

(96,974) 16,725 67,353 – (675,518) 98,041 971,170 (1,214) 6,856 369,714

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

III – 3

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS OF THE

REMAINING GROUP

For the year ended 30 June 2020

Pro forma adjustments

The

Remaining

Group

The

Group

(audited) The Target Company

HK$’000 RMB’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 13(a) Note 3 Note 5 Note 14 Note 8(b) Note 9 Note 10 Note 11 Note 12

CASH FLOWS FROM

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

(Loss)/profit before taxation (58,209) 36,971 41,079 – – (767,012) 94,990 1,294,894 (1,214) 6,856 611,384

Adjustments for:

Interest income (126) – – – – – – – – (6,856) (6,982)

Depreciation of property, plant and

equipment 2,142 (1,893) (2,104) – – – – – – – 38

Loss on disposal of property, plant

and equipment 1,144 – – – – – – – – – 1,144

Loss on disposal of a subsidiary – – – – – 767,012 – – – – 767,012

Finance costs recognised in

profit or loss 61,942 (52,462) (58,291) – – – – – 1,214 – 4,865

Loss/(gain) on fair value change

on investment properties 77,778 (70,000) (77,778) – – – – (1,294,894) – – (1,294,894)

Gain on fair value change on

biological assets (744) – – – – – – – – – (744)

Operating cash flows before movements

in working capital 83,927 (87,384) (97,094) – – – 94,990 – – – 81,823

Increase in biological assets (690) – – – – – – – – – (690)

Decrease/(increase) in trade and

other receivables 12,284 (49,204) (54,670) – – – 54,670 – – – 12,284

(Decrease)/Increase in other payables (6,243) 6,260 6,956 – – – (6,956) – – – (6,243)

(Decrease)/increase in contract liabilities (6,966) 6,269 6,966 – – – (6,966) – – – (6,966)

Cash generated from/(used in) operations 82,312 (124,059) (137,842) – – – 135,738 – – – 80,208

Income tax paid (5,792) 5,215 5,792 – – – (5,792) – – – (5,792)

NET CASH GENERATED FROM/(USED

IN) OPERATING ACTIVITIES 76,520 (118,844) (132,050) – – – 129,946 – – – 74,416

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

III – 4

Pro forma adjustments

The

Remaining

Group

The

Group

(audited) The Target Company

HK$’000 RMB’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 13(a) Note 3 Note 5 Note 14 Note 8(b) Note 9 Note 10 Note 11 Note 12

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING

ACTIVITIES

Purchases of property, plant and

equipment (6,463) 12 13 – – – – – – – (6,450)

Interest received 126 – – – – – – – – – 126